

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner,

vs.

CRAIG ARTHUR HUMPHRIES and
WENDY DAWN ABORN HUMPHRIES,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

TIMOTHY T. COATES, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
ALISON M. TURNER, ESQ.
LILLIE HSU, ESQ.
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard,
Twelfth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
E-Mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

MARK D. RUTTER, ESQ.
CARPENTER, ROTHANS & DUMONT
888 South Figueroa Street,
Suite 1960
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 228-0400
Facsimile: (213) 228-0401
E-Mail: mrutter@crdlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner Los Angeles County, California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. <i>MONELL</i> EXPRESSLY STATES THAT THE POLICY, CUSTOM, AND PRACTICE CAUSATION REQUIREMENT APPLIES TO ALL CLAIMS FOR RELIEF UNDER § 1983, INCLUDING DECLARATORY RELIEF, AND RESPONDENTS OFFER NO COMPELLING REASON TO DEPART FROM THIS ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT	1
II. CAUSATION IS A PREREQUISITE FOR ANY RELIEF UNDER § 1983 AND GENERAL STANDARDS FOR ISSUANCE OF PROSPECTIVE RELIEF ARE NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR THE SPECIFIC STANDARDS OF CAUSATION OF <i>MONELL</i>	5
A. Causation Is A Prerequisite For Any Relief Under § 1983, Regardless Of Form.....	5
B. Generalized Standards Concerning Issuance Of Prospective Relief Are Not A Substitute For The Specific Causation Standards Of <i>Monell</i> Which Take Into Account Core Principles Of Federalism.....	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. APPLICATION OF THE <i>MONELL</i> REQUIREMENTS ALLOWS PROSPECTIVE RELIEF WHERE A CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION IS FAIRLY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE ACTIONS OF A MUNICIPALITY AND DOES NOT AFFORD “LESS” PROTECTION THAN IS AVAILABLE AGAINST THE STATES	12
A. Respondents Do Not Identify Any Circumstance In Which <i>Monell</i> Would Foreclose Prospective Relief In An Appropriate Case.....	12
B. Application Of The <i>Monell</i> Requirements To Claims For Declaratory Or Other Prospective Relief Is Consistent With The Manner In Which The Court Has Treated Official Capacity Claims Against State Officials	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	2
<i>Bd. of the County Comm'rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	4, 11
<i>Bockes v. Fields</i> , 999 F.2d 788 (4th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Church v. City of Huntsville</i> , 30 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)....	4, 11, 16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	5
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	15
<i>Dirrane v. Brookline Police Department</i> , 315 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	4
<i>Familias Unidas v. Briscoe</i> , 619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Garner v. Memphis Police Dep't</i> , 8 F.3d 358 (6th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Greensboro Professional Firefighters Associa- tion, Local 3157 v. City of Greensboro</i> , 64 F.3d 962 (4th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	16
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	16
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	15
<i>Reynolds v. Giuliani</i> , 506 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	2, 6
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	4
STATUTE	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 2, 3, 5
